
 

 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 20 July 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (13.30 - 14.00)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6 

(14.00 - 15.00) (Pages 1 - 89)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Simon White, Head of Housing Strategy and Legislation, Welsh Government 

 

Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill 

Explanatory Memorandum 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12310/pri-ld12310%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12310-em/pri-ld12310-em%20-e.pdf


 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting 

on 14 September 2020 

   

4 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence received and consideration of key issues 

(15.00 - 16.00)   

5 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit: 

Consideration of key issues for the COVID-19 and equalities 

report 

16.00 - 16.30 (Pages 90 - 97)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF99 1SN 

10 July 2020 

Dear John, 

I am writing in response to your letter of 31 March, and ahead of my second appearance 
before the ELGC Committee on 20 July to give further evidence on the Renting Homes 
(Amendment) (Wales) Bill. 

Please find enclosed as requested my responses to the questions that would have been 
asked had the 26 March evidence session gone ahead. 

I hope this information is helpful to the committee and I look forward to the resumption of 
scrutiny of this important legislation. 

Yours sincerely, 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Papur 1 
Paper 1 

Pack Page 34

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


1 

 

 

Responses from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to questions 

from the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee in relation 

to the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill  

 

1. How will the provisions in this Bill, and the 2016 Act more generally, be 

communicated to tenants/contract-holders and other key stakeholders? 

 

My officials will be preparing a range of explanatory information which will be 

published and promoted through a number of communications channels, including 

print media and social media, in the run-up to the legislation coming 
[...]
 reliance 

only on that breach and that the landlord will make available to the contract-holder a 

programme of social support, the aim of which is the prevention of prohibited 

conduct. Therefore, a PCSC provides landlords with an alternative to seeking 

outright possession in the hope the contract-holder’s behaviour can be improved, 

preventing eviction. It is an opportunity to offer a contract-holder a “last chance” of 

avoiding eviction.  Any action which may discourage landlords from seeking a PCSC, 

such as extending the notice period to six months, would make it more likely that 

outright possession would be sought by the landlord immediately, as an alternative.  

 

 

15. Housing associations have expressed concerns that introductory standard 

contracts are not included in new Schedule 8A. Why is this type of contract 

not included, and what impact might this make on social landlords?  

 

There is no justification for providing less security of tenure within the social sector 

than the PRS. A community landlord who wishes to use section 173 will still be able 

to under an introductory contract but only after six months have elapsed, the same 

way as in the PRS. There are of course other specific grounds to deal with ASB or 

rent arrears should a landlord require possession for those reasons.  

 

 

Pack Page 44



11 

 

16. The Committee received evidence from Cytûn, the umbrella body for the 

main Christian denominations of Wales, that highlighted some unintended 

consequences of the Bill. Cytûn suggest that the Bill will impact upon 

churches where accommodation normally used for ministers of religion is let 

in the private rented sector. They note that the longer notice period is likely to 

mean that trustees of church residential property will not let houses during 

vacant periods and the properties are likely to be retained as empty properties 

pending occupation by a minister of religion. How do you respond to those 

conce
[...]
t notice rather than a 28 day ground based notice that would count as preventing homelessness. 

Should a scenario like that be classed as successful prevention of homelessness?  
 

 

Pack Page 89



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 90

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6
	ELGC(5)-21-20 Paper 1
	ELGC(5)-21-20 Paper 2 - WLGA
	ELGC(5)-21-20 Paper 3 - CHC
	ELGC(5)-21-20 Paper 4 - CIH
	ELGC(5)-21-20 Paper 5 - Tai Pawb

	5 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit: Consideration of key issues for the COVID-19 and equalities report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 20 July 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6424 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

David Melding MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Simon White, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Equality, Local Government 

and Communities Committee. 

 

1.2. In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

 

1.3. The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

 

1.4. David Melding MS substituted for Mark Isherwood MS in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.48. 

2 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

 Simon White, Head of Housing Strategy and Legislation, Welsh Government 

 

2.2. During the evidence session, the Minister agreed to provide details of the lessons 

that were learned during the COVID-19 pandemic, in order to better communicate and 

raise awareness with hard-to-reach groups. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting on 14 

September 2020  

3.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 



 

 

4 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence received and consideration of key issues  

4.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 2, and considered and 

agreed the key issues. 

5 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s remit: 

Consideration of key issues for the COVID-19 and equalities report  

5.1. The Committee considered and agreed the key issues for the COVID-19 and 

equalities report. 


